
 

Meeting contact Coral Astbury or email castbury@southribble.gov.uk 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2020, 2.00 PM 
 
HYBRID MEETING, ACCESSIBLE VIA MS TEAMS OR SHIELD ROOM 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING COVID-19 

In response to the current government guidance surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic, this 
meeting will be held with hybrid measures in place. 

Committee members may take part either from the Civic Centre or remotely via Microsoft 
Teams. 

Elected members not on the committee or members of the public will not be permitted 
access to the Civic Centre but may watch the proceedings via a YouTube livestream by 
clicking here. 

Anyone who wishes to speak on the application contained within this agenda should 
register by email to democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk for the attention of Coral 
Astbury by noon on Tuesday, 17 November, this will be allocated on a first come first 
served basis. 

There will be a limit of three speakers in favour of the application and three speakers in 
objection of the application. Speakers will be permitted four minutes to speak. 

All registered speakers will be required to dial into the meeting remotely. 

 
 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interests  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Tesco Stores Ltd (Pages 3 - 46) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

 Report of the Shared Services Lead (Legal) and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing Panel Councillors 
James Flannery (Chair), Jane Bell and Jacqui Mort 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

LICENSING ACT PANEL 
 

PROCEDURE FOR ALL HEARINGS BEFORE THE LICENSING 
PANEL TO DETERMINE ANY APPLICATIONS OR COMPLAINTS 

MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003. 
 

PRELIMINARY POINTS 
 

It has been agreed by Licensing Committee that, in addition to the 
declaration of any personal or prejudicial interest (in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2000): 
 

 Any member in whose ward an application premises is situated will 

declare this and will not take part in the hearing of the application. 

 Any member of a Licensing Panel who wishes to either support or 

oppose the granting of a licence either personally or on behalf of 

their constituents, must attend either as a supporter of the 

application or as an objector. The Panel on which that Member 

serves may not hear the application. 

 Subject to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Panel may exclude the public from all or part of the hearing where 

it considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs public 

interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in 

public. This will include, at the discretion of the Panel the exclusion 

of the public during its deliberations and its decision making. 

 

HEARING PROCESS 
 

Please note that the applicant in a review hearing, is a person who has 
applied to review the licence. This could be a responsible authority or a 
member of th
[...]
 

10. Deliberations 

Generally the public and the applicant will be excluded when the 



 

Panel is determining the hearing decision. 

 

11. Notice of Decision 

The decision will be issues to the applicant and any interested 

parties five working days after the hearing meeting. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

REPORT TO ON 

Licensing Panel 19 November 2020  

 

TITLE REPORT OF 

Tesco Stores Ltd 
Shared Services Lead - 
Legal & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 

 
Is this report confidential? 

 
No  
 
 

 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 
1. To provide an overview of the application and inform Members of the relevant parts of statute 

and guidance relating to this application. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.  Members are requested to: 

 

3. Note the content of the report; and  

 

4. Determine whether to grant or reject the application. If members grant the application, they are 

asked to consider whether any additional conditions or restrictions should apply (taking into 

account any representations that have been made). 

 

5. Conduct the hearing in accordance with the hearing procedure. 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 

An exemplary Council 
 

X 

Thriving communities 
 

X 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 
 

X 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy places X 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
7. An application was submitted on the 30th September 2020 with a representation start date of 

2nd October 2020 by Tesco Stores LTD for a new Premises Licence pursuant to Section 17 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 for the Sale of alcohol at Tesco Stores Ltd, Liverpool Road, 

Penwortham, Preston, PR1 9XE. 

  
8. The Applicant seeks permission to sell alcohol by retail between the hours of 00:00 to 00:00 

Monday to Sunday for off sales only. Alcohol may be bought on the licensed premises, but 

must be consumed off the premises.  

 

9. The Proposed Opening Hours of the premises are 24 hours- Monday to Sunday.  

 

10. The Premises will consist of a brand-new supermarket on the proposed site off Liverpool Road, 

Penwortham, that is currently under construction work.  Please see Background Document 1 

for the application form and background document 2 for the plan of the premises attached to 

this report.  

 
REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 
11. Responsible Authorities are deemed to be experts in relation to identifying if a new proposed 

premises would undermine one of the 4 Licensing Objectives which include Public Nuisance, 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Protection of Children from harm and Public Safety.  

 

12. All Responsible Authorities were consulted by the Licensing Authority. No representations have 

been made by any Responsible Authority.  

 

13. Conditions have been agreed between the applicants and the police with regards to Under age 

sales, challenge 25 Polices and sale of alcohol to intoxicated people, all staff are required to 

receive staff training on these issues. This can be found within appendix 1 of the report.  

 
REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES    
  
14. 4 written representations from members of the public were received by the licensing authority 

opposing granting the premises a licence.  

 

15. A representation is not relevant if it does not directly relate to one or more of the 4 licensing 

objectives. Representations that are categorised as vexatious or frivolous would not be taken 

into account.  

 

16. Two of the representation raised were deemed relevant by officers of the Licensing Authority. 

Those representations stated that if the premises licence was granted, the premises would be 

undermining the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

objectives, in the opinion of the members of public making those representations.  

 

17. Where relevant representation are received the licensing authority must hold a hearing. Copies 

of the relevant representation can be found attached to this report as Appendix 2 and Appendix 

3.  

 

 
 

Page 8



3 
 

PROPOSALS  
 
 
18. The Licensing Panel are asked to determine the application under section 18 of the Licensing 

Act 2003.  

 
19. Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the steps that can be taken, which are;  

 
20. To grant the Premises Licence subject to any conditions the Licensing Authority considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.   

 
21. To exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the application 

relates.  

 
22. To refuse to specify a person in the licence the premises supervisor; or 

 
23. To reject the application.  

 
24. A licensing authority must carry out its functions under the Act (licensing functions) with a view 

to promoting the licensing objectives. In carrying out its functions, a licensing authority must 

also have regard to; 

 
  a) Its own statement policy published under section 5, and 
  b) Any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. 
 

25. Relevant policy considerations are as follows; 

 
12.4 In considering all licence applications, the Licensing authority will consider the adequacy of 
measures proposed to deal with the potential for nuisance and disorder having regard to all of the 
circumstances of the application, and in particular consider the following:-  
 

a. the type of activity, the number and type of customers likely to attend;  
 

b. the levels of noise likely to be generated from the premises;  
 

e. the levels of public transport accessibility for customers and the likely means of public or 
private transport that will be used;  
 

f. means of access to the premises for customers;  
 

g. whether appropriate car parking is readily accessible to premises and whether the use/parking 
of vehicles would cause a demonstrable adverse impact 
[...]
  

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS:  
 

 
Risk  
 
Equality & Diversity  
 

 
Please refer to the Monitoring Officer comments set out above. 
 
No issues have been identified in respect of Equality & 
Diversity. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
Background Document 1  - Application form with plan of premises  
Background Document 2 – Plan of premises  
 
APPENDICES  
 
Appendix 1- Agreed conditions between applicant and the police  
Appendix 2 - Representation 1 
Appendix 3 - Representation 2 
 
 
Dave Whelan 
Shared Services Lead (Legal) and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

Report Author: Telephone: Date: 

Chris Ward (Licensing Officer) 01772 
625330 

03/11/2020 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



30/09/2020 

South Ribble Borough Council  
Licensing Unit,  
Civic Centre  
West Paddock  
Leyland  
Lancashire  
PR25 1DH 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Application for a New Premises Licence under Licensing Act 2003 

Tesco Stores Ltd, Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 9XE 

We wish to make an application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 for the above proposed store 

We duly enclose: 
1. Application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
2. Form of consent given by the person the applicant wishes to be the premises

supervisor
3. A Plan of the premises drawn in accordance with the regulations
4. Copy of Tesco Stores Ltd’s policy on the Provision of Portable Fire-Fighting

Equipment.

Application Form 

We have made our application in line with the legislation set out in the Licensing Act 
2003 and its supporting regulations.  

Plans 

The area in which we propose to sell alcohol is shown on the plan. 

We regret that we are not able to denote all types of safety equipment on all our store 
plans. We have, however, enclosed a copy of our policy on the provision of portable 
fire-fighting equipment within stores. This document clearly lays down the system 
adopted in all stores as to the placement of fire fighting equipment and safety notices. 

Responsible Authorities 

Licensing Team 
5 Falcon Way 
Shire Park 
Welwyn Garden City 
Hertfordshire   
AL7 1TW 

Tel:     07703348735
Fax:    020 3890 0369 
Email: licensing.team@tesco.com  

Background Document 1

Page 13



We confirm that a copy of this letter and the enclosed documents have today been 
sent to the Chief Officer of Police and all the relevant responsible authorities.  If we 
have missed any of the Responsible Authorities off we would appreciate if you 
contact us immediately to allow us to rectify our mistake. 

Advertisements 

We can also confirm that notices advertising the application will be displayed at the 
premises from 02/10/2020 to 29/10/2020 and in a local newspaper within the required 
time scale. 

If you have any comments or queries regarding this application, please do not hesitate 
to contact us so that we can resolve any issues. 

We would be grateful if could acknowledge safe receipt, either in writing to the 
address above, or via email to licensing.team@tesco.com.  

We thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Yours faithfully 

Steven Andrzejuk, Licensing Manager  
Tesco Stores Ltd. 

Background Document 1

Page 14

mailto:licensing.team@tesco.com


Background Document 1

Page 15



Background Document 1

Page 16



Background Document 1

Page 17



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We Tesco Stores Ltd 
         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
desc
[...]
censing.Team@tesco.com

Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? DD MM YYYY 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 

Retail premises (supermarket) selling a range of goods and services. This includes the 
sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. Sales of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises are made from the supermarket sales floor as shown on the enclosed plan    

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any 
one time, please state the number expected to attend. N/A 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)     Please tick all that 
apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) 

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) 

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) 

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) 

Background Document 1

Page 21



f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) 

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) 

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  
(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I) 

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J) 

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Background Document 1

Page 22



A

Plays  
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the performance of a play take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 
(please read guidance note 3)   

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4) 

Tue 

Wed State any seaso
[...]
al support. 
The company has devised policies, procedures, systems and training to ensure 
that they sell alcohol in a responsible manner.  

There is a detailed training programme which ensures that comprehensive training 
is provided to employees having regard to their role and the responsibilities and 
such training is regularly reviewed and appropriate records kept. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
The premises will have digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop 
floor, including the main area which will be used for display of alcohol,   
Images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days  
A member of the Management team will ordinarily be on the premises all the time 
the store is open and person will have responsibility for the premises whilst the 
premises are open. 

c) Public safety
The premises licence holder is fully aware of its responsibilities under a range of 
health and safety related legislation and has appropriate policies and procedures 
in place to be confident of complying with the relevant obligations which arise. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance
The company has a “good neighbour” policy which seeks to ensure that the 
premises play an active part in the local community. 

e) The protection of children from harm
The premises will operate a Think 25 policy.  The checkouts will be programmed 
to prompt the checkout assistant when an alcohol product is scanned at the till to 
follow the Think 25 policy. 

Colleagues will receive appropriate training both in relation to the underlying law 
and the Tesco policy, systems and procedures.  This training will be documented 
and repeated as often as Tesco believes to be appropriate. 

Background Document 1

Page 34



Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 
I have enclosed the plan of the premises. 
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 
others where applicable. 
I have enclosed th
[...]
 in no sale or supply of alcohol to that person. 
 
All persons who appear to be under the age of 25 years shall be required to produce 
proof of age by way of the following: 
 

- A recognised proof of age card accredited under the British Consortiums    
Proof of Age Standards Scheme (PASS) 
- Photo Driving Licence 
- Passport 
- Official ID card issued by the HM Forces or European Union Member State 
bearing a photograph and birth date of holder 
- Any other proof of age endorsed by the Home Office 

 
Documented training records will be held in relation to all alcohol related sales and 
will be available for inspection on request by authorised Officers. 
 
Prior to licensable activities being carried on at the premises, a risk assessment will 
be carried out to determine whether SIA qualified door staff are required.  An 
appropriate number of SIA door staff will be utilised in accordance with said risk 
assessment,  

Page 45



Appendix 1 
 

A SIA door staff log shall be maintained,showing in respect of each period of duty of 
that door supervisor: 

 
(a) his/her full name and SIA badge number; 

 
(b) the time at which he/she commenced that period of duty; 

 
(c) the time at which he/she finished the period of duty;  

 
(d) any times during the period of duty when he/she was not on duty; and 

 
(e) if the door supervisor is not an employee of Tesco stores Ltd, the full name 
of the person by whom the door supervisor is employed or through whom the 
services of that person were engaged. 

 
28th October 2020 

Page 46



1

From:
Sent: 29 October 2020 15:57
To: Licensing
Subject: Tesco Penwortham alcohol licence application

Dear team, 
I am writing on behalf of all the adult occupants (& sometimes children here as well) at Cop Lane, Penwortham, 
Preston PR1 0SR.

We are objecting to the alcohol licence application for the sale of alcohol during the hours stated in your notice on 
display at the Tesco Penwortham site. It has only been on display since 6/1

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



6

	MINUTES OF


	Licensing Panel

	MEETING DATE


	Thursday, 19 November 2020

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors James Flannery (Chair), Jane Bell and Jacqui Mort


	OFFICERS:
	Tasneem Safdar (Shared Legal Services Team Leader), Chris Ward (Licensing Officer) and Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:


	Councillor Jacky Alty, Stephanie Fairbrother (Licensing Officer) and Emma Cardie (Legal Executive)



<AI1>

	11
	Apologies for absence



None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	12
	Declarations of Interests



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	13
	Tesco Stores Ltd



+The Panel met to consider a new application for a Premises Licence in respect of (Tesco Stores Ltd, Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 9XE) pursuant to the provisions of Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Representatives on behalf of Tesco Stores Ltd were present at the hearing, the applicants Legal Representative, Christopher Rees-Gay was also in attendance and made representations on their behalf.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the procedure to be followed. Before the full hearing could commence the Panel were advised that a preliminary issue had been raised and would need to be considered.

A – Preliminary Issue

The Panel were advised that an objection had been received which alleged the applicant had not complied with Regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licence and Club Premises Certificate) Regulations 2005. This was specifically in respect of the notice not being advertised for 28 days consecutively and not being displayed prominently on the external perimeter of the premises. 

Ordinarily, this would be an issue which a Licensing Officer would have dealt with prior to a hearing, however as the Objector amplified her concerns it was decided that this required consideration. The objection was read out to the Panel by the Council’s Licensing Officer.

The Council’s Licensing Officer explained that the premises were currently a construction site and was in the process of being built. Officers had visited the site on three occasions and the notice was displayed on all three occasions. Regulation 25 requires that a notice, in the case of a premises covering an area more than 50 square meters, should be placed every fifty metres alongside the external perimeter. However, as the remainder of the external perimeter of the premises was surrounded by hedges, it was not practicable to place any notices elsewhere, except on Cop Lane, which is where the site access was.

 The Applicant’s Solicitor provided that the notices had been advertised correctly as required by Regulation 25 and evidence had been submitted to confirm this. The Council’s Legal Advisor explained that in respect of the timeframe of displaying the notices, the Applicant had provided evidence to rebut the allegation in this regard and had complied with the notices being displayed for the 28-day period. The issue was whether the site notices could practicably be placed around the external perimeter of the site, which consisted of hedges, therefore it was impracticable to place a notice on hedges. 

The Council’s Legal Advisor advised the panel in respect of case law which deals with non-compliance of statutory requirements, in particular the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licenses and Club Premises certificate) Regulations 2005. Reference was made to the High Court Case of R (D & D Bar Services Ltd) v Romford Magistrates Court & London Borough of Redbridge (2014). 

The Council’s Legal Advisor further explained, in respect of the timeframe of displaying the notice it would appear that the applicant had provided evidence to rebut the allegation in this regard and had complied with the notices being displayed for the 28-day period. The difficulty with this application was that the premises was still being built and is currently a building site. The notice was first placed at the site access entrance and near the bus stop on Cop Lane. There was no other access point. As the panel had been informed that the remainder of the external perimeter of the site, consisted of hedges, it was therefore impracticable to place a notice on hedges.  

The panel was advised that it appeared that sufficient evidence had been provided to show substantial compliance by the Applicant with the procedural requirements of Regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licenses and Club Premises certificate) Regulations 2005. It was also explained that the Applicant had advertised the notice in a local newspaper and the notice had been displayed on the Council’s website. 

Furthermore, the Panel were asked to consider if there had been any substantial prejudice to any individuals. The Council’s Legal Advisor provided to the panel that the further objections, which had been received outside of the consultation period, were similar to those objections which had been considered by the Panel. The panel were advised, given the full facts of the case, on balance the hearing should proceed.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Members of the Panel agreed that the hearing should proceed.

B – The Hearing
The Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report and provided that the Applicant had submitted a new Premises Licence application, pursuant to Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The applicant sought permission to sell alcohol by retail for 24 hours a day, seven days a week, for off sales only. No other regulated entertainment had been applied for and the proposed opening hours of the store were in line with the request for off sales.

The Panel were advised that no representations had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities who are experts in identifying whether a new proposed premise would undermine any of the four licensing objectives. Conditions had already been agreed between the Applicant and Police with regards to several issues.

The Applicant’s Solicitor stated that the application was for a 24-hour premises licence for off sales only and they were happy to proceed on that basis together with the additional conditions agreed with the Police. The Panel were advised that the applicant was a national retailer which sells alcohol along with other goods in over 3400 stores. The format of the store is to allow shoppers to do their weekly shop and to buy a variety of products.

The Applicant has 300,000 members of staff that sell alcohol and they are all trained in respect of the licensing policies and due diligence processes that Tesco’s’ have.  Nationally sales of alcohol are made up of 7-15% of the Applicant’s annual turnover.  Tesco has its own BIIAB accredited training centre.  There are written training policies and formal training to all staff that sell alcohol is provided to all new members of staff and refresher training is provided to existing staff at Easter and before Christmas.   Training is undertaken by a formal training package and individuals are given 1 to 1 training and by an interactive system.  

The Panel were informed that the Tesco Store Manager and Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises will be Julian Blisset (present at the hearing).  Mr Blisset has held a personal licence for 11 years and has been a Store Manager for 10 years and is therefore experienced.    Mr Blisset wishes to work with the residents and his contact details will be provided to the Licensing Team to forward onto residents. There will be a designated communities champion who will be the lead for community purposes.  

he Applicant’s solicitor referred to the objections raised. Objection 1 had provided that allowing a 24-hour premises licence would attract those that are restricted in their drinking hours in other licensed premises to come along to Tesco to buy more alcohol.  Mr Rees-Gay provided that all staff understand that it is a criminal offence to sell alcohol to anyone that is drunk by virtue of S141 Licensing Act 2003.  Turning to the issues around Covid 19 and social distancing, the representative stated that appropriate measures had been put in place to deal with this when the store is open, however, that this is not a relevant factor for the panel to consider.  In terms of public nuisance and crime and disorder, it was submitted that there was no evidence provide to the panel by the objectors in respect of this occurring.  Nevertheless, as part of the agreed conditions with the Police, a risk assessment will be undertaken prior to the store opening as to determine whether an SIA qualified door staff are required.  The panel were informed that Ms Hardish Purewal (who was also present) has a good relationship with the Police and any issues can be raised with her.  In terms of the floodgate’s argument, the representative submitted, that this is irrelevant as each case must be considered on its own merits. Regarding littering, there is a cleaning contract in place whereby the store is litter picked especially the external areas like the car park.  

The second objection was also responded to by the Applicants representative.  He said that Mrs Heaton had referred to public nuisance but there is no evidence provided of this.   The argument of not having any other premises of a 24- hour nature within the wider catchment area again raised issues in respect of determining each case on its merits.  

The case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates Court (2008) EWHC was mentioned, specifically because each case should be considered on the evidence before the panel, and it was the Applicant’s representative submission that there is no negative evidence of crime and disorder and public nuisance and therefore the application should be granted as applied for.
Members sought clarification of any incidences at any stores opened 24 hours, by late night shoppers buying alcohol. In response, Ms Purewal stated that generally Tesco do not have any issues, however as supporters of community involvement it would be expected that the store manager would sort any issues out straightaway.

Prior to the panel going into private deliberations, the Council’s Legal Advisor provided that the panel had several options in respect of the application. These were; to grant the Premises Licence subject to any conditions the Licensing authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the application relates, to reuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor or to reject the application.  

In reaching its decision the panel considered the following:

a) Both written and oral evidence presented in connection with the hearing

b) The Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant regulations

c) S182 Revised Guidance of the Licensing Act 2003

d) South Ribble Borough Council – Licensing Policy

e) Relevant Case Law

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. The Panel followed the guidance given in the High Court case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates Court during their deliberations.  They were of the view that significant weight had to be apportioned to the fact that no representations had been received from any Responsible Authorities raising any concerns about the application, especially from the Police.  Responsible Authorities were experts in their field.  Furthermore, several agreed conditions which address the licensing objectives, specifically the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder had been agreed by the Applicants with the Police – Appendix 1 page 45.

2. It was noted that the Applicant was a national retailer with thousands of stores all over the country. The Applicants have a training centre which is BIIAB approved and have written training policies.  Formal training is provided to all staff that sell alcohol and refresher training is provided twice a year. Furthermore, the DPS and store manager Mr Blisset is an experienced individual with over 10 years’ experience.  It also appears that the Applicant has a good working relationship with the Police and any issues can be raised with the store manager or the liaison officer. 

3. Paragraphs 10.15 of the S182 guidance and Paragraph 19.4 of the Council’s policy was also considered.  No issues had been raised by the Responsible Authorities for restricting the hours for the sale of alcohol and therefore ordinarily shops and supermarkets should normally be free to provide the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open.  This was also given significant weight.

4. The Panel found that this was an application for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.  The store was not only providing alcohol but also other goods which would allow shoppers to do their weekly shop at different times, especially those working shift patterns.   There was an element of customer convenience.  

5. The other point which they considered was that although councillors could draw on their own local knowledge, they must measure their own views against the evidence presented to them.  This is particularly important when there are no objections from Responsible Authorities.  Again, in reference to the Thwaites case, the panel considered the objections carefully, however, found that the approach they had to apply was that unless there was some evidence; more than fear or speculation which would affect the licensing objectives then the application should be granted.  Furthermore, the agreed conditions with the Police, the Applicants licensing policies, training package and littering policies in place deal with several of the concerns raised within the objections. The objection of not having any other licensed premises of a 24- hour nature within the wider catchment area was considered.  However, the Panel felt that this was not a bar or a pub, and it was important to take into account of the type of premises it was; a supermarket, and each case had to be determined on its own merits.  

6. The Panel were reminded of the level of evidence required and the fact that if they chose to grant with conditions, then those conditions had to be appropriate and proportionate in promoting the licensing objectives.    The panel also considered that if there were any issues in the future and the licensing objectives were being undermined, residents did have a right to review the premises themselves, by virtue of s51 Licensing Act 2003.
7. In the circumstances, the Panel decided to grant the premises licence subject to the agreed conditions at appendix 1 – page 45/46, as these would address the issues raised and promote the licensing objectives.  The panel felt that after careful consideration of the case before them, an appropriate and proportionate decision had been reached. 

8. All parties to the hearing, have a right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days.  

</AI3>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Licensing Panel Thursday 19 November 2020
Licensing Panel Thursday 19 November 2020

[image: image1.jpg]